

Medical Policy

Bariatric Surgery

Policy Number: 08

	Commercial and Qualified Health Plans	Mass General Brigham ACO	Medicare Advantage	OneCare	Senior Care Options (SCO)
Authorization required	X	X	X	X	X
No Prior Authorization	X (S2083)	X (S2083)		X (S2083)	X (S2083)
Not covered/payable		X (C9785)	X (S2083)		

Overview

The purpose of this document is to describe the guidelines Mass General Brigham Health Plan utilizes to determine medical appropriateness for bariatric surgeries for Mass General Brigham Health Plan members. The treating specialist must request prior authorization for bariatric surgery.

Coverage Guidelines

Mass General Brigham Health Plan covers primary and revisional bariatric surgery for the treatment of severe obesity when such surgery is authorized prior to the procedure and meets medical necessity criteria.

Medical necessity for bariatric surgery for adults 18 years of age and older is determined through InterQual® criteria, which Mass General Brigham Health Plan has modified to add coverage for revisional procedures single anastomosis duodenal-ileal bypass with sleeve gastrectomy (SADI-S) and transoral outlet reduction (TORe). To access the criteria, log into Mass General Brigham Health Plan's provider website at MassGeneralBrighamHealthPlan.org and click the InterQual® Criteria Lookup link under the Resources Menu.

Based upon InterQual® criteria, authorization of bariatric surgical procedures is limited to:

1. Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass (RYGB)
2. Gastric Bypass using Biliopancreatic diversion (BPD) with duodenal switch (DS)
3. Sleeve Gastrectomy
4. Laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding (LAGB)
5. Adjustable Gastric Banding (AGB) (Repair, removal, and revision)
6. Revisional procedures including:
 - a. Revision of gastroduodenal anastomosis with reconstruction
 - b. Revision of gastrojejunal anastomosis with reconstruction
 - c. Transoral outlet reduction (TORe) following RYGB
7. Single anastomosis duodenal-ileal bypass with sleeve gastrectomy (SADI-S)

Medical necessity for bariatric surgery for adolescents (13 years of age through 17 years of age) is determined through InterQual® criteria. To access the criteria, log into Mass General Brigham Health Plan's provider website at MassGeneralBrighamHealthPlan.org and click the InterQual® Criteria Lookup link under the Resources Menu.

Based upon InterQual® criteria, authorization of bariatric surgical procedures is limited to:

1. Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass (RYGB)
2. Sleeve Gastrectomy
3. Adjustable Gastric Banding (AGB) (Repair, removal, and revision)
4. Revisional procedures including:
 - a. Revision of gastroduodenal anastomosis with reconstruction
 - b. Revision of gastrojejunal anastomosis with reconstruction

Exclusions

1. Primary endoscopic bariatric surgery procedures **including but not limited to the following:**
 - a. Natural orifice transluminal endoscopic surgery (NOTES);
 - b. Transoral gastroplasty;
 - c. Endoluminal vertical gastroplasty;
 - d. Endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty;
 - e. Use of endoscopic closure devices (e.g., Apollo OverStitch Endoscopic Suturing System)
2. Gastric balloon;
3. Long limb gastric bypass.

Medicare Variation

Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses guidance from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for medical necessity determinations for its Medicare Advantage plan members. National Coverage Determinations (NCDs), Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs), Local Coverage Articles (LCAs), and documentation included in the Medicare manuals are the basis for medical necessity determinations. When there is no guidance from CMS for the requested service, Mass General Brigham Health Plan's medical policies are used for medical necessity determinations. **At the time of Mass General Brigham Health Plan's most recent policy review, Medicare includes coverage guidelines for the following:**

- [NCD: Bariatric Surgery for the Treatment of Co-Morbid Conditions Related to Morbid Obesity \(100.1\)](#)
- [LCD - Bariatric Surgical Management of Morbid Obesity \(L35022\)](#)

For Medicare Advantage plan members, InterQual criteria are superseded by the NCD above.

MassHealth Variation

Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses guidance from MassHealth for medical necessity determinations for its Mass General Brigham ACO members. When there is no guidance from MassHealth for the requested service, Mass General Brigham Health Plan's medical policies are used for medical necessity determinations. **At the time of Mass General Brigham Health Plan's most recent policy review, MassHealth had:**

- [Guidelines for Medical Necessity Determination for Bariatric Surgery.](#)

OneCare and SCO Variation

Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses guidance from CMS for medical necessity determinations for its OneCare and SCO plan members. NCDs, LCDs, LCAs, and documentation included in the Medicare manuals are the basis for medical necessity determinations. When there is no guidance from CMS for the requested service, Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses medical necessity guidelines from MassHealth. When there is no



guidance from CMS or from MassHealth, Mass General Brigham Health Plan's medical policies are used for medical necessity determinations.

Definitions

Bariatric surgery: Non-cosmetic, surgical procedures used in the treatment of morbid obesity.

Body Mass Index (BMI): Calculated by dividing the patient's weight, in kilograms, by height, in meters, squared.

Conversion Surgery: A surgery that changes one type of procedure to a different type of procedure.

Corrective Surgery: Surgical procedures addressing complications or an incomplete treatment effect of a prior surgery, without changing the type of procedure. May include reversal procedures that restore the original anatomy.

Codes

The following codes are included below for informational purposes only. Inclusion of a code does not constitute or imply coverage or reimbursement.

Authorized CPT/HCPCS Codes	Code Description
43644	Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; with gastric bypass and Roux-en-Y gastroenterostomy (roux limb 150 cm or less)
43645	Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; with gastric bypass and small intestine reconstruction to limit absorption
43659	Unlisted laparoscopy procedure, stomach [†]
43770	Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; placement of adjustable gastric restrictive device (eg, gastric band and subcutaneous port components)
43771	Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; revision of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only
43772	Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only
43773	Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal and replacement of adjustable gastric restrictive device component only
43774	Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; removal of adjustable gastric restrictive device and subcutaneous port components
43775	Laparoscopy, surgical, gastric restrictive procedure; longitudinal gastrectomy (ie, sleeve gastrectomy)
43845	Gastric restrictive procedure with partial gastrectomy, pylorus-preserving duodenoileostomy and ileoileostomy (50 to 100 cm



	common channel) to limit absorption (biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch)
43846	Gastric restrictive procedure, with gastric bypass for morbid obesity; with short limb (150 cm or less) Roux-en-Y gastroenterostomy
43847	Gastric restrictive procedure, with gastric bypass for morbid obesity; with small intestine reconstruction to limit absorption
43848	Revision, open, of gastric restrictive procedure for morbid obesity, other than adjustable gastric restrictive device (separate procedure)
43860	Revision of gastrojejunal anastomosis (gastrojejunostomy) with reconstruction, with or without partial gastrectomy or intestine resection; without vagotomy
43865	Revision of gastrojejunal anastomosis (gastrojejunostomy) with reconstruction, with or without partial gastrectomy or intestine resection; with vagotomy
43886	Gastric restrictive procedure, open; revision of subcutaneous port component only
43887	Gastric restrictive procedure, open; removal of subcutaneous port component only
43888	Gastric restrictive procedure, open; removal and replacement of subcutaneous port component only
43999	Unlisted procedure, stomach (physician claims only)
C9785	Endoscopic outlet reduction, gastric pouch application, with endoscopy and intraluminal tube insertion, if performed, including all system and tissue anchoring components (ICD-10-PCS ODV78ZZ Restriction of Stomach, Pylorus, Via Natural or Artificial Opening Endoscopic)
S2083	Adjustment of gastric band diameter via subcutaneous port by injection or aspiration of saline

*43659 is an unlisted code that may be used to describe SADI-S or other procedures. When SADI-S is requested and member meets InterQual criteria for any bariatric surgery, this code may be approved. When this code is used to describe other procedures, secondary review is required.

Related Policies

- [Bariatric Surgery Payment Policy](#)

Effective

January 2026: Ad hoc review. Updated prior authorization table and added variation for OneCare and SCO members.



October 2025: Annual review. Fixed code disclaimer. Clarified how medical necessity is determined for adults versus adolescents. Added LCD.

May 2025: Ad hoc review. Added transoral outlet reduction (TORe) to list of approvable revision procedures. Added NCD. Updated codes. TORe codes when used as revisional procedure for RYGB are retroactively approvable to 7/1/2024.

December 2024: Annual review. MassHealth variation language added. Clarified that both primary and revisional bariatric surgical procedures use InterQual® criteria. Deleted section on Vertical-banded Gastroplasty as no longer covered. Codes updated.

May 2024: Ad hoc review. Added SADI-S coverage. References updated.

October 2023: Annual review. Medicare Advantage added to table. Medicare variation language added.

October 2022: Annual review. Exclusions clarified. Codes updated. References updated.

October 2021: Annual review.

October 2020: Annual review. References updated.

December 2019: Annual review. Added exclusion list. References updated.

January 2019: Annual review. References updated.

March 2018: Annual review. Added CPT, HCPC codes.

September 2017: Annual review. Clarified coverage criteria for Vertical-banded Gastroplasty by adding “revisional procedures”.

February 2017: Ad hoc review. Changes reflect the addition of InterQual® criteria for Gastric Bypass using Roux-en-Y, Gastric Bypass using biliopancreatic diversion with duodenal switch, Sleeve gastrectomy, Laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding, Adjustable Gastric Banding and Revision procedures.

September 2016: Annual review.

September 2015: Annual review. Smoking cessation counselling added, and references updated.

September 2014: Ad hoc review. Reoperation, revision, and surgery to criteria Added.

February 2014: Annual review.

February 2013: Annual review. Gastric plication added to excluded procedures, specified adolescent criteria added.

January 2012: Annual review. Modified age requirement for bariatric surgeries. Removed specific requirements for laparoscopic sleeve surgery.

January 2011: Annual review.

March 2010: Annual review.

January 2009: Annual review.

January 2008: Annual review.

January 2007: Annual review.

January 2006: Annual review.

January 2005: Annual review.

September 2002: Policy Effective.

References

2013 AHA/ACC/TOS Guideline for the Management of Overweight and Obesity in Adults. A Report of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines and The Obesity Society. JACC, 2014; 63:2985-3023

Alexandrou A, Sakarellos P, Davakis S, et al. Revision of Roux-en-Ygastric bypass for inadequate weight loss or weight regain. InVivo. 2022;36(1):30-39.

American Society for Metabolic & Bariatric Surgery (2011) ASMBS policy statement on gastric plication. Surgery for Obesity and Related Diseases, 2011, 7: 262. Society Review October 2015.



American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery (ASMBS). ASMBS Endorsed Procedures and Approved Devices. March 2019.

Aminian A, Chang J, Brethauer SA, Kim JJ; American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Clinical Issues Committee. ASMBS updated position statement on bariatric surgery in class I obesity (BMI 30-35 kg/m²). *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. 2018 Aug;14(8):1071-1087. doi: 10.1016/j.soard.2018.05.025. Epub 2018 Jun 9. PMID: 30061070.

Ali M, El Chaar M, Ghiassi S, Rogers AM; American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery Clinical Issues Committee. American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery updated position statement on sleeve gastrectomy as a bariatric procedure. *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. 2017 Oct;13(10):1652-1657.

Arterburn D, Wellman R, Emiliano A, Smith SR, Odegaard AO, Murali S, et al. Comparative Effectiveness and Safety of Bariatric Procedures for Weight Loss: A PCORnet Cohort Study. *Ann Intern Med*. [Epub ahead of print 30 October 2018]169:741–750. doi: 10.7326/M17-2786

Arterburn DE, Telem DA, Kushner RF, Courcoulas AP. Benefits and Risks of Bariatric Surgery in Adults: A Review. *JAMA*. 2020 Sep 1;324(9):879-887. doi: 10.1001/jama.2020.12567. PMID: 32870301.

Barbat S, Thompson KJ, et al. Ambulatory bariatric surgery: does it really lead to higher rates of adverse events? *Surg Obes Relat Dis*. 2020 Nov;16(11):1713-1720. doi: 10.1016/j.soard.2020.06.051. Epub 2020 Jul 5. PMID: 32830058.

Birkmeyer, John D., et al. Surgical skill and complication rates after bariatric surgery. *New England Journal of Medicine*. 2013; 369: 1434-1442.

Brethauer, SA et al. Systemic Review of sleeve gastrectomy as staging and primary bariatric procedure. *Surgery for Obesity and Related Diseases*, 2009; 5; 469-475

Buchwald H. Ikramuddin S. Laparoscopic adjustable gastric banding in bariatric surgery: an overview of the LAP-BAND. Introduction. *American Journal of Surgery*. 2002; 184(6B):1S-3S

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Local Coverage Article: Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy (LSG) – Medical Policy Article (A52447). Revision Effective Date: 10/01/2021. Available: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx>

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. National Coverage Determination (NCD): Bariatric Surgery for Treatment of Co-Morbid Conditions Related to Morbid Obesity (100.1). Implementation Date: 12/17/2013. Updated May 2017. Available: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx>

Chang, SH, et al. The Effectiveness and Risks of Bariatric Surgery: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-analysis, 2003-2012. *JAMA Surgery* 2014; 149:275-87.

Colquitt, JL., Picot, J., et al. Surgery for obesity (review). *Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews*; 2014, August 8.

Dimick, JB., et al. Bariatric Surgery Complications Before vs After Implementation of a National Policy Restricting Coverage to Centers of Excellence: Complications Following Bariatric Procedures. *JAMA*, 2013; 309: 792-799.

Dixon JB. O'Brien PE. Changes in comorbidities and improvements in quality of life after Lap-Band placement. *American Journal of Surgery*, 2002; 184(6B):51S-54S



Dixon JB, Eaton LL, Curry T, et al. Health Outcomes and Explant Rates After Laparoscopic Adjustable Gastric Banding: A Phase 4, Multicenter Study over 5 Years. *Obesity (Silver Spring)*. 2018 Jan;26(1):45-52. PMID: 29265773

Dolan RD, Jirapinyo P, Thompson CC, et al. Endoscopic versus surgical gastrojejun revision for weight regain in Roux-en-Y gastric bypass patients: 5-year safety and efficacy comparison. *Gastrointest Endosc*. 2021;94(5):945-950.

Elbanna A, Eldin MT, Fathy M, et al. Bariatric Bypass Surgery to Resolve Complicated Childhood Morbid Obesity. *Medicine*. 2015;94(49). doi:10.1097/md.0000000000002221.

Esparham A, Roohi S, Ahmadyar S, et al. The efficacy and safety of laparoscopic single-anastomosis duodeno-ileostomy with sleeve gastrectomy (SADI-S) in mid- and long-term follow-up: a systematic review. *Obesity Surgery*, 2023; 33:4070-4079. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11695-023-06846-2>.

Fulton, C, et al. A comparison of revisional and primary bariatric surgery. *Can J Surg* 2017. 60(3):205-211.

Franco, J., Palermo, P., Gangner, M. A review of studies comparing three laparoscopic procedures in bariatric surgery: sleeve gastrectomy, roux-en-y gastric bypass and adjustable gastric banding. *Obesity Surgery*, 2011; 21:1458-68

Garvey WT, Mechanick JI, Brett EM, et al. American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists and American College of Endocrinology Comprehensive Clinical Practice Guidelines for Medical Care of Patients with Obesity Executive Summary. *Endocr Pract*. Jul 2016; 22(7): 842-84. PMID 27472012

Hayes Medical Technology Search and Summary. Impact of Preoperative Supervised Weight Loss Programs on Bariatric Surgery Outcomes, August 10, 2017. Accessed 09/2021.

Hayes Clinical Research Response. Endoscopic Sleeve Gastroplasty for Treatment of Morbid Obesity, June 11, 2019. Accessed 09/2021.

Hayes Evidence Analysis Research Brief. Single-Anastomosis Duodenal Switch for Weight Loss, 2023 Jul 05. Accessed 04/2024.

Hayes Evolving Evidence Review. OverStitch Endoscopic Suturing System (Apollo Endosurgery Inc.) for Endoscopic Sleeve Gastroplasty, Amended 2023 Jul 19. Accessed 04/2024.

Hofso D, Fatima F, Borgeraas H et al. Gastric bypass versus sleeve gastrectomy in patients with type 2 diabetes (Oseberg): a single-centre, triple-blind, randomised controlled trial. *Lancet Diabetes Endocrinol*, 2019 Nov 5;7(12). PMID 31678062

Jensen MD, Ryan DH, et al; American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines; Obesity Society. 2013 AHA/ACC/TOS guideline for the management of overweight and obesity in adults: a report of the American College of Cardiology/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice Guidelines and The Obesity Society. *Circulation*. 2014 Jun 24;129(25 Suppl 2):S102-38. doi: 10.1161/01.cir.0000437739.71477.ee. Epub 2013 Nov 12. Erratum in: *Circulation*. 2014 Jun 24;129(25 Suppl 2):S139-40.

Kehagias, I., Karamanakos, S., Argentou, M., Kalfarentzo F. Randomized clinical trial of laparoscopic roux-en-y gastric bypass versus laparoscopic sleeve gastrectomy for the management of patients with BMI < 50 kg/m². *Obese Surgery*, 2011; 21:1650-1656.



Lim CH., Abraham AA., et al. The future of the Roux-ex-Y gastric bypass. Expert review of gastroenterology & hepatology.2016; 10(7):777-84

MassHealth, Guidelines for Medical Necessity Determination for Bariatric Surgery, August 15, 2019

Mechanick JI, Apovian C, et al. Clinical Practice Guidelines For The Perioperative Nutrition, Metabolic, And Nonsurgical Support Of Patients Undergoing Bariatric Procedures - 2019 Update: Cosponsored By American Association Of Clinical Endocrinologists/American College Of Endocrinology, The Obesity Society, American Society For Metabolic & Bariatric Surgery, Obesity Medicine Association, And American Society Of Anesthesiologists - Executive Summary. Endocr Pract. 2019 Dec;25(12):1346-1359. doi: 10.4158/GL-2019-0406. Epub 2019 Nov 4. PMID: 31682518.

Menzo EL, Hinojosa M, Carbonell A, et al. American Society for Metabolic and Bariatric Surgery and American Hernia Society consensus guideline on bariatric surgery and hernia surgery. Surg Obes Relat Dis. Sep 2018; 14(9): 1221-1232. PMID 30154033

Michalsky M, Reichard K, Inge T, et al. ASMBS pediatric committee best practice guidelines. Surg Obes Relat Dis. Jan-Feb 2012;8(1):1-7. PMID 22030146

National Health Service. (2024, February 2). [IPG783 Endoscopic sleeve gastroplasty for obesity: Overview 22/2/2024 \(nice.org.uk\)](https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ipg783/evidence/overview-final-pdf-13312825597). <https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ipg783/evidence/overview-final-pdf-13312825597>.

Park CH, Nam SJ, Choi HS, et al. Comparative Efficacy of Bariatric Surgery in the Treatment of Morbid Obesity and Diabetes Mellitus: a Systematic Review and Network Meta-Analysis. Obes Surg, 2019 May 1;29(7). PMID 31037599

Peterli R, Wölnerhanssen BK, Peters T, et al. Effect of Laparoscopic Sleeve Gastrectomy vs Laparoscopic Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass on Weight Loss in Patients With Morbid Obesity: The SM-BOSS Randomized Clinical Trial. JAMA. 2018 Jan 16;319(3):255-265. PMID: 29340679

Portela R, Marrerro K, Vahibe A, et al. Bile Reflux After Single Anastomosis Duodenal-Ileal Bypass with Sleeve (SADI-S): a Meta-analysis of 2,029 Patients. Obes Surg. 2022 May;32(5):1516-1522. doi: 10.1007/s11695-022-05943-y. Epub 2022 Feb 9. PMID: 35137290. Pratt JSA, Browne A, Browne NT, et al. ASMBS pediatric metabolic and bariatric surgery guidelines, 2018. Surg Obes Relat Dis. Jul 2018; 14(7): 882-901. PMID 30077361

Raj PP, Bhattacharya S, Misra S, et al. Gastroesophageal reflux-related physiologic changes after sleeve gastrectomy and Roux-en-Y gastric bypass: A prospective comparative study. Surg Obes Relat Dis. 2019;15(8):1261-1269.

Spinos D, Skarentzos K, Esagian SM, et al. The effectiveness of single-anastomosis duodenoileal bypass with sleeve gastrectomy/one anastomosis duodenal switch (SADI-S/OADS): An updated systematic review. Obesity Surgery. 2021;31(4):1790-1800.

Styne DM, Arslanian SA, Connor EL, et al. Pediatric Obesity-Assessment, Treatment, and Prevention: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline. J Clin Endocrinol Metab. Mar 01 2017; 102(3): 709-757.

Surve A, Cottam D, Richards C, et al. A matched cohort comparison of long-term outcomes of Roux-en-Y gastric bypass (RYGB) versus single-anastomosis duodeno-ileostomy with sleeve gastrectomy (SADI-S). Obes Surg. 2021;31(4):1438-1448.

Tevis S, Garren MJ, Gould JC. Revisional surgery for failed vertical-banded gastroplasty. Obes Surg 2011 Aug;21(8):1220-4. doi: 10.1007/s11695-011-0358-5.



Verhoeff K, Mocanu V, Zalasky A, Dang J, et al. Evaluation of metabolic outcomes following SADI-S: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Obes Surg* 2022;32:1049-1063. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11695-021-05824-w>.

Yashkov Y, Bordan N, Torres A, et al. SADI-S 250 vs Roux-en-Y duodenal switch (RY-DS): Results of 5-year observational study. *Obes Surg*. 2021;31(2):570-579.

